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1.0 Introduction 
This PCB Remedial Action Closure Report provides the  information requested to satisfy 
EPA and ADEC requirements  for closure of  the Chilkoot Lumber Company site  for PCB 
concerns.    The  document  is  organized  chronologically  and  is  intended  to  address  all 
requirements required by EPA. 
 
The  remedial  action  began  in  June  2008  when  Chilkat  Environmental  submitted  an 
inventory  of  PCB  equipment  to  EPA  during  an  effort  to  dismantle  the mill  site  and 
recycle  the  metal.    During  the  summer  of  2008  all  transformers  and  PCB  oil  was 
removed from the site and shipped to Waste Management Inc. for proper disposal.   
 
Following the removal action in 2008 the contractor requested an extension on October 
16, 2008 for completion of this report by July 30, 2009 due to the extended timeframe 
needed  to  receive  the  required  certificates  of  disposal.   During  the  summer  of  2009 
Chilkat  Environmental  conducted  verification  sampling  as  required by  EPA  to  confirm 
that the remedial action for PCB’s was complete.  
 

2.0 Project Background 
The Chilkoot Lumber Company operated many  transformers until 1991 when  the mill, 
hog fuel powerhouse and generator that once powered the town of Haines were closed. 
The mill historically generated enough power for Haines and as a result presented many 
more transformers then comparable mill sites.  A total of 34 unused transformers were 
at the site for the transformer investigation in June of 2008. Many were in their original 
positions while  some  had  been  centralized  during  prior  dismantling  efforts.    Prior  to 
handling of transformers Chilkat Environmental contacted EPA and reviewed regulatory 
letters provided to the owner suggesting methods to reach compliance.   
 
EPA  sent  a  letter  dated  November  2,  2000  to  provide  Notice  of  Non‐Compliance 
pursuant to a 1999 EPA site visit. Violations documented by Montel Livingston, Region 
10 Solid Waste and Toxics Unit, in the letter include; lack of proper labeling, absence of 
records and monitoring, improper storage, need for waste generator ID number, leaking 
transformers  (clean‐up required within 48 hours),  lack of notification  for handling and 
PCB transformers not registered with the fire department. (Attachment A) 
 
The owner submitted the July 2000 Access Consulting Group’s Haines Sawmill Clean‐up 
Plan  to  the EPA.  In  response, Montel  Livingston  responded with a  letter February 23, 
2001. This  letter allowed  the owner until  June 29, 2001  to  remove all PCB waste and 
transformers from the site.  (Attachment B) 
 
On August 21 of 2007 the EPA conducted another site visit and requested  information 
from  the owner pursuant  to  the  items  for  completion by  June  29,  2001  listed  in  the 
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abovementioned  letter.   On February 15, 2008  the EPA sent another  letter requesting 
actions by the owner. (Attachment C) 
 
Upon  commencement  of  the  2008  clean‐up  Chilkat  Environmental  contacted  EPA  to 
discuss methods to reach compliance. Scott E. Downey, Manager of Region 10 Pesticides 
and  Toxics Unit  responded with  a  draft  letter  dated  6.26.08  and  a  final  letter  dated 
7.08.08. (Attachment D) Another  letter was received from EPA confirming extension of 
deadline to July 2009 to remove all PCB waste and transformers from the site and reach 
compliance.  Selected text from EPA requirements is included below as Exhibit 1. 
 
Exhibit 1: Excerpts from 7.08.08 EPA letter 

1. The complete characterization of   the Chilkoot Lumber Company Site  located  in Haines, 
Alaska  in accordance with 40 CFR Part 761, Subpart N: Site Characterization Sampling 
for PCB remediation Waste under 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(2). 

Section 8.0 Verification sampling 
 

2. The removal of all PCB waste from the Chilkoot Lumber Company Site located in Haines, 
Alaska  to 25ppm PCBs or  to a more  stringent concentration of PCBs as  require by  the 
Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation  (ADEC). This  is  too  include all areas 
where PCB articles, PCB  contaminated electrical equipment, PCB hydraulic equipment, 
PCB  used  oil,  as well  as  PCB  transformers  have  been  stored  at  the  Chilkoot  Lumber 
Company Site in Haines, Alaska.  

Section 6.0 Management of Transformers 
 

3. The  removal of all PCB waste  to  less  than 25 ppm PCBs  in accordance with 40 CFR § 
761.61(a)(4)(i)(B)(1) or to a more stringent PCB concentration as required by ADEC.  

Section 6.0 Management of Transformers 
 

4. The  sampling  of  the  PCB  contaminated  electrical  equipment,  hydraulic  equipment, 
equipment containing used oil, transformers, as well as waste from the Chilkoot Lumber 
Company  located  in  Haines,  Alaska  prior  to  storage  under  40  CFR  §  761.65(c)(9). 
Sampling of PCB contaminated electrical equipment,  transformers, as well as waste  in 
accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)‐(ii). 

Section 4.0 PCB Analyses of Dielectric Oil in Electrical Equipment 
 

5. The disposal of used oil containing PCBs > 2 ppm and < 49 ppm  in accordance with 40 
CFR§ 761.20(e). The submission of required documentation for this used oil to EPA. 

Section 4.0 PCB Analyses of Used Oil for Disposal 
 

6. The  disposal/incineration  of  all  PCB  remediation  waste,  from  the  Chilkoot  Lumber 
Company  located  in  Haines,  Alaska,  with  a  PCB  concentration  of          <  50  ppm  in 
accordance with 40 CFR     § 761.61(a)(2)(i) and 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(5)(v)(A),  in a  state 
regulated municipal  waste  landfill,  a  RCRA  Subtitle  C  landfill,  a  non‐hazardous  non‐
municipal waste  landfill subject to the requirements of 40 CFR § 257.5 through 257.30, 
or  in a chemical waste  landfill or at an  incinerator approved by the EPA to accept PCB 
waste subject to the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). 

Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
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7. The  disposal/incineration  of  all  PCB  remediation  waste,  from  the  Chilkoot  Lumber 
Company  Site  located  in  Haines,  Alaska,  with  a  PCB  concentration  of    >  50  ppm  in 
accordance with 40 CFR  § 761.61(a)(2)(ii), in a state regulated hazardous waste landfill 
permitted by  EPA under  section 3004  of RCRA, or  permitted by a  state under  section 
3006 of RCRA, or in a chemical waste landfill or at an incinerator approved by the EPA to 
accept PCB waste subject to the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). 

Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
 

8. The  disposal/incineration  of  all  PCB  bulk  product  waste  from  the  Chilkoot  Lumber 
Company Site located in Haines, Alaska in accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.62(a)(1) ‐ (7). 

Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
 

9. The disposal of PCB hydraulic machines in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.60(b)(3). 
Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
 

10. The removal of PCB contaminated articles which  is sent for scrap metal recovery ovens 
or  smelter  in accordance with 40 CFR  § 761.72. Removal of PCB  containing  liquids  in 
accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.50(a)‐(e). 

Section 6.0 Management of Transformers 
 

11. Provide copies of Certificates of Disposal for the disposal of the PCB wastes. 
Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
 

12. Provide copies of Certificates of Destruction for the incineration of the PCB wastes. 
Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
 

13. The  identification  on  all  appropriate  facility  drawings  from  the  Chilkoot  Lumber 
Company Site  located  in Haines, Alaska of  the existence of   TSCA regulated PCB waste 
and  contamination,  if  any,  that  is  left  in  place  at  the  Chilkoot  Lumber  Company  Site 
located  in  Haines,  Alaska.  This  identification  should  indicate  the  need  for  additional 
precautions during future modification, renovation, or demolition of the facility. 

Section 9.0 Summary of Verification Sampling 
 

14. Perform  the  required  PCB  verification  sampling  in  accordance  with  40 CFR  §§ 
761.61(a)(6)(i)‐(ii). 

Section 8.0 Verification sampling 
 

15. Perform  the  required  PCB  verification  sampling  analysis  using  PCB  Methods 
3500B/3540C or Method 3500B/3550B and the chemical analyses by EPA Method 8082 
in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(5)(iv) and 40 CFR § 761.292 (Subpart O). 

Section 8.0 Verification sampling 
 

16. Dispose  of  PCBs  in  high  efficiency  boilers  as  required  in  accordance  with    40  CFR§ 
761.50(d)(2) and 40 CFR§  761.71. 

Section 7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
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17. Dispose  of  metal  surfaces  that  have  been  in  contact  with  PCBs(e.g.  painted  metal) 
through  the  use  of  thermal  decontamination  in  accordance  with  40  CFR  §§ 
761.50(b)(4)(ii) and 761.79(c)(6)(See 40 CFR§ 761.62(a)(6). 

Section 6.0 Management of Transformers 
 

18. Retain  the  records  required  under  40  CFR  §§  761.125(e)(5)(i)‐(iv)  and  40 CFR  §§ 
761.61(a)(3) ‐ (a)(5). 

Section 2.0 Project Background 
 

19. Store PCB remediation waste if required, at the clean‐up site or site of generation for up 
to 180 days  in accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.65(c)(9)(i‐iii). Store the PCB contaminated 
electrical equipment, PCB containing hydraulic equipment, and transformers for disposal 
in accordance with  40 CFR § 761.65 and 40 CFR § 761.50(c). 

Section 6.0 Management of Transformers 
 

20. Remove  the  PCB  remediation waste  from  all  temporary  storage  areas  have  been  in 
storage under 40 CFR §§ 761.65(c)(9)(i)‐(iii).  

Section 6.0 Management of Transformers 
 

21. Prepare and provide a copy of storage records as required by 40 CFR § 761.180.  
Section 2.0 Project Background 

 
22. Chilkoot Lumber Company and Chilkat Environmental LLC, will provide to EPA Region 10 

and ADEC a final report documenting the completion of the above items.  This report will 
be  provided  no  later  October  15,  2008,  for  the  removal  of  all    PCB  articles,  PCB 
contaminated  electrical  equipment,  PCB  containing  hydraulic  equipment,  PCB 
Transformers, all PCB used oil (> 2ppm and < 49 ppm PCBs), as well as completion of PCB 
remediation.  This report will also include: 

 
a. The results of the removal of all PCBs to less than 25 ppm PCBs or to a more 

stringent level of PCBs are required by the ADEC under the AAC.  
 

b. The  results  of  the  testing  and  QA/QC  data  for  all  PCBs  at  the  Chilkoot 
Lumber Company Site located in Haines, Alaska. 

 
c. Information on additional pre‐ and post‐cleanup sampling as well as the        

estimated cost of the cleanup by man‐hours and dollars in accordance with 
40  CFR  §§  761.61(a)(6)(i)‐(ii)  and  40  CFR  §  761.61(a)(9)  and  40  CFR 
§§ 761.125(c)(5)(i‐ix).   Although  not  required  for  compliance with  the  PCB 
Spill Cleanup Policy at 40 CFR § 761.125 (c)(5), this  information should also 
be maintained  by  the  Alaska  Department  of  Environmental  Conservation 
(ADEC) and Chilkat Environmental LLC. 
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Prior to handling of transformers Chilkat Environmental coordinated with the owner to receive 
his TSCA  identification number  (AKW000202895)  (Attachment E) as requested  in  the February 
15, 2008 letter from the EPA. Also pursuant to this letter, PCB transformers were registered with 
the  EPA  on  July  18,  2008. Registration  includes  3  transformers  and  3  capacitors  >  500  ppm. 
(Attachment F)  Registration was delayed by need for resampling of some transformers that did 
not  have  sufficient  Quality  Assurance  /  Quality  Control  (QA/QC)  data  for  registration  and 
regulatory  compliance.  Records  have  been maintained  on  the  electrical  equipment  through 
disposal as required by 40 CFR §§ 761.125(e)(5)(i)‐(iv) and 40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(3)  ‐  (a)(5).   No 
storage records as required by 40 CFR § 761.180 had been maintained prior to June 2008. 
 

3.0 PCB Equipment Inventory  
In June of 2008 Chilkat Environmental and Larry Beck  identified 34 transformers at the 
site.  Each was documented and a photolog sent to EPA for discussion of management. 
Refer to Photos 1 through 8 below. 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 1: Transformer added to 
inventory #422 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 3: Transformer 523, 524, 525 on Pad and 
529 in tote formerly located in the chip blower  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo  2:  Transformers  526,  527,  528  on                                      
the Transformer Pad  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo  4:  Transformer  #725100  located  near 
diesel shed 
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Photo 5: Transformers 511, 512, and 513 in  
Main  Enclosure;  four  other  transformers  507, 
508, 509 and 510 are also located here 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Photo 7: Transformers 501, 502, 503, 504, 505, 
and 506 mounted on the Overhang 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                               
                                                          
Photo 6: Two of the three transformers located 
on the office pad 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Photo 8: Connex Trailer containing Transformers 
515, 516, 517, 518, 519, 520, 521, and 522 along 
with one tote full of soil and two 5 gallon bucks 
of oil from 529  

 
 
 
 
 
 

4.0 PCB Analysis of Dielectric Oil in Electrical 
Equipment 

In 1997, Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation  (ADEC) Contaminated Site 
Manager, Anne Marie Palmieri helped  facilitate  sampling  for PCB’s  in  transformers at 
the  site.    The  owner  hired  a  qualified  professional,  Lance  Pape  PhD,  to  conduct  the 
sampling. Analyses were  performed  by  Jaco Analytical.  (Attachment G)  This  data  has 
been  determined  sufficient  for  regulatory  decision‐making  by  Project Manager, Mr. 
Duncan from EPA and the current ADEC Contaminated Site Manager, Bruce Wanstall.  
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Additional data was collected in 1999 but Chilkat Environmental was not able to locate 
QA/QC  data  from  the  laboratory.  This  information,  showing  four  additional 
transformers,  reported  in  the  2000  Access  Consulting  Phase  1  Site  Assessment,  
presented three transformers as <10 ppm. These results did not provide sufficient data 
resolution  for  management.    All  four  transformers  were  re‐sampled  by  Chilkat 
Environmental  using  SW846 Method  8082.  Sampling  of  PCB  contaminated  electrical 
equipment,  transformers,  as well  as waste  conducted  by  Chilkat  Environmental was 
conducted in accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)‐(ii). Information on transformer 
sampling is included as Table 1. 
 
The  four  transformers  noted  as  not  having QA/QC  data were  re‐sampled  by  Chilkat 
Environmental.  Samples were  received  by  Test  America  July  9,  2008.  Results  for  the 
three transformers previously documented as <10 ppm were all Non‐Detect. The result 
for  transformer  7525100  was  581  ppm  compared  to  the  previously  reported 
concentration of 510 ppm.  (Attachment H) 
 
Additional  sampling  was  completed  to  characterize  4  capacitors  and  6  insulators 
discovered during  the project  that were not documented  in  the  June 2008  inventory.  
Three identical capacitors were found to contain pure PCB. (Attachment I)  These were 
overpacked with the fourth capacitor. (Photo 9 and 10) The fourth capacitor was found 
to contain mostly water. Analyses were performed on the  fourth capacitor by SW 846 
Method 8082 and did not meet QA/QC requirements because of  temperature outside 
limits and sample media as mostly water and not free product.  (Attachment J)  Further 
testing  of  the  media  as  water  instead  of  oil  using  Method  8082  was  considered, 
however management of the four capacitors as >500 ppm was determined sufficient for 
regulatory management and disposal.  
 
One of six fluid filled insulators (Photo 11) was sampled using SW846 Method 8082 for a 
result of 70.7 ppm. (Attachment J)  Name plates on the insulators read; General Electric, 
labeled Cat. 3b 681 G4. Type 1: Class A69.  Instruction Manual GEH‐440. The fluid filled 
insulators were removed from Transformers 501, 502 and 503.  
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Transformer   PCB in ppm Manufacturer S/N
501  9  GE B315921

502  12  GE No Plate

503  63  GE B315920

504  18  Kuhlman 66234

505  28  Kuhlman 66233

506  6  Kuhlman 66235

507  ND  AC 1505012

508  ND  AC 1505013

509  ND  AC 1505011

510  ND  GE F241075

511  ND  GE F243513

512  ND  GE F243512

513  9  Westinghouse 5442709

514  1  GE K451432K71 

515  ND  GE 1685723

516  53 SC GE B147414‐A

517  ND  GE 3115002

518  591 SC GE 8036912

519  612  GE 7525101

520  150  GE 8174727

521  2  GE 8811099

522  1  GE 8558929

523  ND  AC 1507260

524  ND  AC 1505014

525  ND  AC 1507259

526  4  Kuhlman 16500

527  261  Kuhlman 16499

528  8  Kuhlman 16501

529  218  GE B768244

None**  510  GE 7525100

None**  <10  Westinghouse 3263053

None**  <10  Westinghouse 3263054

None**  <10  Westinghouse 3263450

422***  <2 

Table 1: Transformer Sampling Information Published in Access Report from 2000.  

**No QA/QC data 
***ppm amount from label on transformer 
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Photo 9: Capacitors                   Photo 10: Capacitors in overpack  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

                          
                                  Photo 11: Two of 6 insulators overpacked for disposal 
 

5.0 PCB Analysis of Used Oil for Disposal 
Additional  site  characterization was  conducted during  the  summer  of  2008  upon  the 
request  of  Mr.  Duncan  to  determine  if  other  oils  on  the  site  contained  PCB’s  in 
accordance with 40 CFR§ 761.20(e). To accomplish this, Mr. Duncan recommended that 
a representative composite sampling effort was needed before management of used oil, 
as waste oil under RCRA, for management by ADEC could be permitted.  
 
Chilkat Environmental coordinated with Mr. Duncan to determine eight distinct types of 
oil  to define  strata  for  composite  samples. These  include;  (C‐1) hydraulic boxes,  (C‐2) 
gear boxes, (C‐3) used oil,  (C‐4) 4 gallons  labeled “insulating oil”,  (C‐5) cooling oil tank 
from steam power generator, (C‐6) oils still in vehicles, (C‐7) two wet magnetic switches, 
and (C‐8) wet circuit switches.  All results using SW 846 Method 8082 were Non‐Detect 
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with  acceptable  PQL.    See  Attachment  K.  Fifty milliliters  were  extracted  from  each 
source and was homogenized in a 1000mL graduated cylinder. The composite was then 
poured  into  a  100mL  sample  container.    Sampling  equipment  was  decontaminated 
between  strata  and  rinsed with  solvent  between  discrete  sources within  composites. 
Until  composite  results were  received  the  fluids were  removed and placed  in  labeled 
containers next to their sources. 
 
In  response  to  the  Non‐Detect  in  all  composites  Chilkat  Environmental  removed  an 
estimated 6,200 gallons of waste oil  from the site  for use at the Bigfoot Auto used oil 
burner with approval from ADEC.   

6.0 Management of Transformers  
To determine management of transformers Chilkat Environmental worked closely with 
EPA and ADEC. Non‐detect transformers were pumped, drained in an inverted position 
and disposed of as  scrap metal. Refer  to Table 3  for  recycled  transformers  that were 
Non‐Detect for PCB.  The Non‐Detect oil was accepted by Bigfoot Auto Service for their 
used oil burner. All PCB waste was removed from the site above 1ppm which is a more 
stringent standard from ADEC than the 25 ppm required by 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(4)(i)(B)(1).  
This more stringent standard of 1 ppm was  requested by ADEC pursuant  to AAC 18 74.341(b) 
Table b1. 

 
Transformers  found  to  contain  from  1  to  50  ppm  were  drained  into  appropriately 
labeled new or  reconditioned 55 gallon drums and  rinsed  for  transformer disposal as 
scrap metal  in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.72 and   40 CFR §§ 761.50(a)‐(e) for Removal of 
PCB containing liquids. 
 

Refer  to Table 4  for decontaminated and  recycled  transformers. Drainage and  rinsing 
occurred  in  the  dip  tank  basin which  is  below  grade  and  provided  containment  and 
gravity  feed.  The basin  slowly began  to  fill with  groundwater  and  rain during project 
activity. Containment was maintained by punching a hole in the basin with an excavator 
and  installing  a  sump  pump.  This  kept  the  work  area  dry.    Two  layers  of  10  mil 
polyethylene were used  to  contain potential  splashes or  spills. An  I‐beam was placed 
across the basin to support the plastic containment.  (Photo 12) No spills occurred.  
 
Transformers were  rinsed  three  times, each  time using 10% of  the unit volume  in #1 
Diesel as the solvent. (Photo 13) Decontamination rinsate was  labeled and disposed of 
as  <50  ppm without  further  testing.  Following  the  triple  rinse  they were  tilted  and 
drained  for  15  hours  before  being  scrapped.  No  metal  surfaces  other  than  actual 
electrical  equipment was  found  to  have  been  in  contact with  PCBs  and  therefore  thermal 
decontamination  requirements  of    40  CFR  §§  761.50(b)(4)(ii)  and  761.79(c)(6)(See  40  CFR§ 
761.62(a)(6) did not apply to known waste at the site. 
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Transformer   PCB Level  S/N  Weight 
Pounds 

Capacity  
Gallons 

507  ND  1505012  3500  100 

508  ND  1505013  3500  100 

509  ND  1505011  3500  100 

510  ND  F241075  1045  40 

511  ND  F243513  1045  40 

512  ND  F243512  1045  40 

523  ND  1507260  3500  100 

524  ND  1505014  3500  100 

525  ND  1507259  3500  100 

515  ND  1685723  200  10 

517  ND  3115002  500  30 

None  ND  3263053  1000  40 

None  ND  3263054  1000  40 

None  ND  3263450  1000  40 

422***  <2       

Table 2: Recycled transformers that were Non‐Detect for PCB. 
 *** represents a newer transformer that was found out of service and returned to AP&T as the owner. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 3:   1 ppm to 50 ppm Transformers Drained and Rinsed. Dielectric oil and rinsate disposed with 
Waste Management Inc. 

 
 
Transformers  >  50  ppm were  pumped  into  drums,  tilted  and  drained  for  15  hours, 
resealed,  placed  in  totes  and  wrapped  in  polyethylene  for  shipment  to  Waste 
Management Inc.   Capacitors and  insulators were overpacked and shipped for disposal 
without draining. Refer to Table 4 for a list of these items. 
 

Transformer  PCB Level  S/N  Weight 
Pounds 

Capacity  
Gallons 

501  9  B315921  15700  820 

502  12  No Plate  15700  820 

526  4  16500  6050  235 

528  8  16501  6050  235 

504  18  66234  4175  116 

505  28  66233  4175  116 

506  6  66235  4175  116 

513  9  5442709  500  20 

514  1  K451432K71  530  30 

521  2  8811099  2400  75 

522  1  8558929  2400  75 
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Transformer  PCB 
Level 

S/N  Weight 
Pounds 

Capacity  
Gallons 

518  591   8036912  2100  72 

519  612  7525101  2100  72 

527  261  16499  6050  235 

None  581  7525100  2100  72 

503  63  B315920  15700  820 

529  218  B768244  850  35 

516  53  5442709  500  30 

520  150  8174727  2400  75 

Capacitors  Line Material Industries. McGraw‐Edison Company. Capacitor with internal discharge resistors:  
Labeled low‐temp. All three overpacked together with the unmarked capacitor. 

1  100%  C267018  100  4 

2  100%  C267014  100  4 

3  100%  C266915  100  4 

unmarked  unknown  unmarked  25  .25 

Insulators  All six General Electric insulators labeled Cat. 3b 681 G4. Type 1. Class A69. Instruction Manual 
GEH‐440 and removed from Transformers 501, 502 and 503 

I‐501 (pair)    1306909 & 
1312096 

55  pounds 
each 

2 

I‐ 502 (pair)    1235105 & 
1240814 

55  pounds 
each 

2 

I‐ 503 (pair)  70.7  1247698 & 
unlabeled 

55  pounds 
each 

2 

 

Table 4: Transformers >50 ppm were drained and shipped for disposal with dielectric oil and rinsate.  
Capacitors and insulators were shipped for disposal in overpacks without draining. 

 
 
The six transformers on the powerhouse overhang were drained in place. (Photos 15, 16 
and 17) After draining they were removed  from position using a crane  (Photo 18) and 
delivered to the transformer pad for further management.  
 
All other transformers were drained  from the transformer pad  into drums  in the  lined 
containment basin or manually pumped while on  the pad. Two  transformers, 527 and 
503, were  too  large  to  fit  in  totes  but were  sealed with  silicon  and  shrink wrapped.  
Additionally, the expansion tank for transformer 503 was packed  into a tote.   Refer to 
Photos  19  and  20  demonstrating  transformers  >50  ppm  drained  and  prepared  for 
shipment.  
 
Two  85  gallon  overpacks  of  PCB  contaminated  solid  waste  were  generated  during 
project  activity.  These  include  used  absorbents,  gloves,  splash  suits,  plastic  sheeting, 
buckets, hoses and plumbing.   Additional PCB waste generated  includes one overpack 
containing a drum of gasoline contaminated with 5.87 ppm PCB.  
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To support the owner in his effort to remove the PCB contaminated waste from the site 
for proper  shipping  and disposal, bid  requests were  sent  to  four  vendors  including  a 
complete  inventory of materials discussed  in  this document.   Vendors  include; Waste 
Management Inc., Veolia Environmental, Clean Harbors and Transformer Technologies.  
Waste Management  Inc. was  selected  and  all waste  shipped  off  site  by  11/07/2009. 
During project  activities PCB waste was  stored on  site  in  accordance with  40 CFR  §§ 
761.65(c)(9)(i‐iii)  and  transformers  stored  for  disposal  in  accordance with    40  CFR  § 
761.65 and 40 CFR § 761.50(c). All PCB remediation waste has been removed  from all 
temporary storage areas and disposed of dispelling need for continued storage under 40 
CFR §§ 761.65(c)(9)(i)‐(iii).  
 
 
 

 
Photo 12: Transformer draining and rinsing using lined containment basin from former dip tank 
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Photo 13: Diesel solvent system including tank, 120V pump and delivery nozzle 
 
 
 
 

 
Photo 14: Photo demonstrating 15 hour drain of tilted transformers with plastic liners to protect from rain 

 
 
 
 

 
Photo 15: Transformer drainage system and containment berm 
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Photo 16: Redundant valve and leak proof drainage system for Transformers 504, 505, and 506. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Photo 17: Redundant valves and leak proof drainage for transformers 501, 502 and 503 
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Photo 18: Removal of the last of 6 transformers from the powerhouse overhang. Transformers were 

drained in place before removal 
 
 

 

 
Photo 19: Transformer 503 drained and temporarily stored for shipment 
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Photo 20:  Transformers 518, 519, 527, 7525100, 529, 516, 520 and expansion tank for 503 drained and 

temporarily stored for shipment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Photo 21: Inside of 40 foot container used for shipping dielectric oil and rinsate 
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Photo 22: Inside of 20 foot container used to ship PCB waste and over 50ppm dielectric oil. A second layer 

of drums was added along with wood framing to hold drums in place. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Photo 23: Inside of second 40 foot container used to ship transformers and overpacks 
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7.0 Certificates of Disposal 
All  transformers > 50 ppm were  shipped  for disposal by Waste Management  Inc.   All 
dielectric oil with detectable PCB > .1 ppm was containerized and shipped for disposal.  
All  rinsate  of  <50  ppm  transformers  was  shipped  for  disposal  without  testing  and 
processed as <50 ppm.   Disposal of <50ppm  fluids was  in accordance with 40 CFR     § 
761.61(a)(2)(i)  and  40  CFR  §  761.61(a)(5)(v)(A),    through  Waste  Management  Inc’s 
Chemical Waste  landfill which accepts PCB waste subject to TSCA. Disposal of >50ppm 
fluids was in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(2)(ii) at an incinerator approved by the 
EPA to accept PCB waste subject to the TSCA.    
 
Refer  Tables  5  through  8  below which  cross  reference  inventory with  Certificates  of 
Disposal.  The Certificates are included as Attachment L. Certificates of disposal for one 
drum  of  PCB  contaminated  gasoline,  17  drums  of  PCB  contaminated  rinsate,  and 
estimated 30 gallons of 53 ppm dielectric oil from transformer #516 which was shipped 
with  fluid  inside an overpack have been accepted by Waste Management  Inc. but are 
yet to be disposed of. See Attachment L for letters regarding these items. The certificate 
of disposal for the shell of transformer #516 was received. 
 



Transformer   S/N  Weight 
Capacity  
Gallons  Disposal Method  PCB  Aroclor  Lab/Report #  Profile #  COD Date 

501  B315921  15700  820  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  9  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

502  No Plate  15700  820  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  12  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

526  16500  6050  235  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  4  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

528  16501  6050  235  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  8  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

504  66234  4175  116  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  18  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

505  66233  4175  116  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  28  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

506  66235  4175  116  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  6  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

513  5442709  500  20  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  9  1242/1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

514  K451432K71  530  30  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  1  1260  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

521  8811099  2400  75  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  2  1262  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

522  8558929  2400  75  Fluid Shipped/Shell Onsite  1  1262  JACO #E7103104  Fluid OR300449  1/30/2009 

 
Table 5: Certificates of Disposal for Fluid from Transformers >1ppm and < 50 ppm. Transformer shells were rinsed and shipped as scrap for recycling 
 

Transformer   S/N  Weight 
Capacity  
Gallons  Disposal Method 

PCB 
Level  Aroclor  Lab/Report #  Profile #  COD Date 

518  8036912  2100  72  Fluid/Shell Shipped 
591 
SC  1260  JACO #E7103104 

Shell OR300430  
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

519  7525101  2100  72  Fluid/Shell Shipped  612  1260  JACO #E7103104 
Shell OR300430 
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

527  16499  6050  235  Fluid/Shell Shipped  261  1260  JACO #E7103104 
Shell OR300430 
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

None  7525100  2100  72  Fluid/Shell Shipped  581  1260 
Test  America 
#BRG0110 

Shell OR300430 
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

503  B315920  15700  820  Fluid/Shell Shipped  63  1242/1254/1260  JACO #E7103104 
Shell OR300430 
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

529  B768244  850  35  Fluid/Shell Shipped  218  1254/1260  JACO #E7103104 
Shell OR300430 
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

516  5442709  500  30  Fluid/Shell Shipped  53  1260  JACO #E7103104 
Shell OR300430 
Fluid shipped in transformer 

Shell 6/8/2009 
No COD received for fluid 

520  8174727  2400  75  Fluid/Shell Shipped  150  1254/1260  JACO #E7103104 
Shell OR300430 
Fluid OR300428 

Shell  1/6/2009  Fluid 
1/22/2009 

 
Table 6:  Certificates of Disposal for fluid and shells from Transformers >50ppm 



 

Transformer   S/N  Weight 
Capacity  
Gallons  Disposal Method 

PCB 
Level  Aroclor  Lab/Report #  Profile #  COD Date 

CAPACITORS 

1  C267018  100  4  Shipped  100%  1242  Test America #BRG0170  Fluid/Shell OR300430  12/23/2008 

2  C267014  100  4  Shipped  100%  1242  Assumed the same  Fluid/Shell OR300430  12/23/2008 

3  C266915  100  4  Shipped  100%  1242  Assumed the same  Fluid/Shell OR300430  12/23/2008 

INSULATORS 

Insulators  501  1306909 & 1312096  110  2  Shipped  70.7  1260  Assumed the same 
Fluid/Insulator 
OR300430  12/23/2008 

Insulators  502  1235105 & 1240814  110  2  Shipped  70.7  1260  Assumed the same 
Fluid/Insulator 
OR300430  12/23/2008 

Insulators  503 
1247698  & 
Unlabeled  110  2  Shipped  70.7  1260  Test America #BRG0331 

Fluid/Insulator 
OR300430  12/23/2008 

 
Table 7: Certificates of Disposal for Capacitors and Insulators. These were shipped in overpacks containing their fluids 
 

Other Items  Quantity  Disposal Method  Profile #  COD Date 

PCB Solids  1 Drum Shipped  OR300429  12/23/2008 
PCB Pumps  1 Drum Shipped  OR300446  1/6/2009 
PCB Plumbing and Solid Waste  1 Drum Shipped OR300446 1/6/2009 

PCB Contaminated Gas  1Drum Shipped OR300436 
Refer to Attachment M for letter from Waste 
Management Inc. No COD received 

PCB contaminated Rinsate  17 Drums Shipped OR301056 
Refer to Attachment M for letter from Waste 
Management Inc. No COD received 

 
Table 8: Certificates of Disposal for Other PCB waste 
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8.0 Verification Sampling  
A teleconference was held 4.30.09 for Chilkat Environmental, EPA and ADEC to discuss 
verification  sampling  requirements  for  the  Chilkoot  Lumber  Company  as  required  by 
40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)‐(ii).  The discussion led to a sampling plan that was conducted 
5.07.09.   
 
Verification sampling is intended to satisfy characterization requirements of 40 CFR Part 
761 Subpart N: Site Characterization Sampling for PCB remediation Waste under 40 CFR 
§ 761.61(a)(2). Verification sampling analysis relied on PCB Methods 3500B/3540C and 
analyses by EPA Method 8082 in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(5)(iv) and 40 CFR § 
761.292 (Subpart O). 
 
The sampling plan required analyses of soil and concrete at the last known locations of 
transformers  documented  in  the  Inventory  of  Transformers  at  the  Chilkoot  Lumber 
Company  in  Haines  Alaska  submitted  6.26.08.  Concrete  was  sampled  following  an 
approved procedure from Region 1 of the EPA titled, “Standard Operating Procedure for 
Sampling Porous Materials  for PCB’s”, Revision 2 dated 4.10.08.   Additional  sampling 
was  conducted  5.29.09  and  6.10.09  to  follow  up  composite  samples  with  discrete 
samples. 
 

8.1 Verification Sampling Site Selection 

Sampling  locations  for  the 5.07.09 event  included one  soil composite and  two porous 
material composites. The soil composite  included soil sampled  from under the connex 
used  to  store  transformers,  the  transformer  overhang  on  the  former  powerhouse 
building  and  the  transformer  shed  adjacent  to  the  generator  building.  Samples were 
distributed exactly where  transformers were  located. Composites were collected  from 
100 square  foot grids of  the  transformer pad  for C‐1 and 10 square  foot grids  for  the 
remaining samples. See photos below of soil composite sampling locations for sample C‐
3 and field duplicate C‐3a. 
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Photo  24  and  25:  Location  of  soil  composite  sample  at  former  location  of  connex  that  stored 
transformers. Sample C‐3 and composite duplicate‐3a 

         
Photo 26 and 27: Location of soil composite sample at former location of transformer overhang. Sample 
C‐3 and composite duplicate‐3a. 

 

                       
Photo  28  and  29:  Location  of  soil  composite  sample  at  former  transformer  shed  (#510)  adjacent  to 
generator building. Sample C‐3 and field duplicate‐3a. 

 
Two porous material  composites were  collected  to  characterize  concrete  at  locations 
used to store transformers.   C‐1 was collected from the transformer pad which stored 
many transformers and was used for draining and rinsing transformers summer of 2008 
by Chilkat Environmental.  The pad was approximately 100’ by 12’ and was divided into 
10 grid sections with each grid having a 20 ml sample taken from throughout the grid. 
 



___________________________________________________________________________ 
Chilkoot Lumber Company  26 
Remedial Action Closure Report  
   July 2009 

 
C‐2  and  field  duplicate  C‐2a  was  collected  from  3  locations  including;  the  main 
transformer enclosure featuring #513, outside the main enclosure at site of former #514 
and  the  small  concrete  pad  adjacent  to  transformer  pad  that  featured  former  #529.  
Each sampling location was representatively sampled in the upper ½ inches for a total of 
40mL per composite source.   
 

                                        
Photo 30 and 31: Location of C‐1 porous material sample at transformer pad.        

 

          
Photo 32 and 33: Location of porous material sample at main transformer enclosure featuring #513 and 
six non‐detect transformers.  Sample C‐2 and field duplicate C‐2a. 

 

       
Photo 34 and 35: Location of porous material sample at small concrete pad adjacent to transformer pad 
that featured former #529. Sample C‐2 and field duplicate C‐2a. 
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Photo 36 and 37: Location of porous material sample outside main transformer enclosure that featured 
former #514. Sample C‐2 and field duplicate C‐2a. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

8.2 Results of May 7, 2009 Verification Sampling Event 

Samples were collected May 7, 2009 and  received by Test America  in Bothell, WA on 
May  11.    The  laboratory  report was  produced May  26  as Work Order BSE  0106  and 
Project Number 88087500.  Laboratory report included as Attachment M.  
 
Results for C‐1 representing the transformer pad were non‐detect for PCB.   
 
Results for C‐2 were  just above the Method Reporting Limit (MRL) of 26.4 ppb at 31.7 
ppb  for  Aroclor  1260.    The  transformers  formerly  stored  at  the  sampled  locations 
include;  Transformer  #513  tested  as  9  ppm  Aroclor  1260  at  the  site  of  the  main 
enclosure, Transformer #514  tested as 1 ppm of Aroclor 1260  from outside  the main 
enclosure  and  Transformer  #529  tested  as  218  ppm  for  Aroclor  1260  at  the  small 
concrete pad adjacent to transformer pad. 
 
Results  for  C‐3  were  above  the  MRL  of  29.3  ppb  at  84.1ppb  for  Aroclor  1242.  
Transformer #503 on  the overhang was  tested as 63 ppm Aroclor 1242.    Subsequent 
sampling was conducted at the  location of #503 beneath the powerhouse overhang to 
discreetly  sample  the  composite  source  suspected of elevating  the  sample  above  the 
MRL. 
 
The  quality  and  representativeness  of  the  data was measured  by  collection  of  field 
duplicates  for  each media.  This  includes  C‐2a  for  porous material  and  C‐3a  for  soil.  
Results for C‐2a were 27.6 ppb and C‐3a was 62.6 ppb. These results are very similar to 
their field duplicate counterparts of 31.7 and 84.1 respectively. 
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8.3 Results of May 29, 2009 Verification Sampling Event 

Chilkat Environmental re‐sampled the site of the transformer overhang to verify that the 
suspected site was below clean‐up levels.  Three samples were collected in addition to a 
field duplicate.  Samples were received by Friedman and Bruya of Seattle, WA on June 1 
and  laboratory report produced June 11.   The  laboratory report 906002  in  included as 
Attachment N. All results were non‐detect. 
 

8.4 Results of June 10, 2009 Verification Sampling Event 

Chilkat Environmental  re‐sampled  the other 2  sources of composite C‐3  to verify  that 
upon  discrete  testing  they  were  below  clean‐up  levels.  Samples  were  received  by 
Friedman and Bruya of Seattle, WA on June 11 and laboratory report 906112 produced 
June 19. (Attachment O) All results were non‐detect. 
 

9.0 Summary of Verification Sampling  
A designation of clean‐up complete  is recommended  for PCB concerns at  the Chilkoot 
Lumber Company site.   The clean‐up  level  for PCB  in soil under Alaska Department of 
Environmental  Conservation  18  AAC  75  is  1.0  ppm.    The  highest  level  detected  in  a 
composite  sample  at  the  remediated  site  was  84.1  ppb  or  0.0841  ppm.      Chilkat 
Environmental  is confident  that PCB concerns at  the  site have been addressed by  the 
removal of transformers and electrical equipment during the summer of 2008.  
 

10.0 Project Costs 
This  project  has  been  entirely  funded  by  Ed  Lapeyri,  current  owner  of  the  former 
Chilkoot  Lumber  Company  site.    All  transformers  and  PCB  containing  electrical 
equipment discussed  in  this  report were  present  on  the  property when  the mill was 
purchased  by Mr.  Lapeyri  on  11/07/1986  from  Alaska  Resources  Corporation  (ARC). 
During the first year of ownership the mill was upgraded, painted and cleaned with the 
first logs milled in November 1987. The mill operated for 3 years and closed in 1991. No 
income has been earned from Chilkoot Lumber Company since that time.  
 
The mill was  originally  constructed  and  operated  by  John  Schnabel  in  1968.  Prior  to 
purchase of the mill by Ed Lapeyri  it was owned by Pacific Forest Products  in the early 
1980’s until it went bankrupt and the mill was repossessed by ARC.  It was during Pacific 
Forest  Products  ownership  that  the  hog  fuel  power  plant  construction  began.    After 
ownership transferred to Ed Lapeyri, Onsite Energy became a 50% partner in the power 
plant facility, with Ed Lapeyri as the silent owner of the other 50%. The power plant was 
completed and began its operation under management by Onsite Energy. Onsite Energy 
was in charge of the power plant and back‐up diesel generators that supplied the power 
for  the mill.    The  power  plant  continued  to  operate  after Onsite  Energy’s  portion  of 
ownership was purchased by Ed Lapeyri prior  to closure of  the mill.   The power plant 
also supplied power to the City of Haines during portions of its operation. 
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The majority of  transformers by  size  and quantity were  associated with  the hog  fuel 
power plant, managed by Onsite Energy.   When the property was purchased from the 
State of Alaska  in 1986 no TSCA documentation was provided and Mr. Lapeyri was not 
informed  of  the  liability  involved  in  management  of  the  PCB  equipment.    The 
transformers  and  equipment  at  the  mill  remained  unregistered  and  not  properly 
documented until summer of 2008 when Chilkat Environmentalactivities began. 
 
This  project  cost  $211,000.00  in  2008  to  accomplish  removal  of  all  transformers, 
draining, rinsing, containment of fluids, and free product testing.  Shipping and disposal 
of the waste cost an additional $70,000.00  in 2009 and  final verification sampling and 
preparation of this report cost an estimated $9,000.00.   
 
In accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)‐(ii) and 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(9) and 40 CFR 
§§ 761.125(c)(5)(i‐ix)  the cost of  this project was calculated as $290,000.00 with 1200 
employee hours. 
 

11.0 PCB Remedial Action Closure Report Summary 
 

All PCB waste above 1 ppm has been removed from the Chilkoot Lumber Company site 
and no additional precautions during future modification, renovation, or demolition of 
the  facility  is  recommended.    Further management  of  remedial  action  at  the mill  is 
ongoing to address petroleum contamination and other concerns. Please consider this 
closure request and contact us if any more information is needed. 
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      DRAFT 
Reply To 
Attn Of: OCE-084, Suite 900 
 
Mr. Ed Laperyi, President 
Chilkoot Lumber Company 
P.O. Box 1496 
Haines, Alaska 99 
 
Mr. Elijah Donat, MS PHP 
Chilkat Environmental LLC 
P.O.Box 865 
Haines, Alaska 99827 
 
Re: PCB Remediation Approval/Inventory Review 
  
Dear Messrs. Laperyi and Donat: 
 
  The Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 (EPA) has reviewed your                
June 26, 2008, Polychlorinated Bi-Phenyl (PCB) Electrical Equipment and Transformer Inventory 
and Remediation Cleanup Workplan for sampling, cleanup, and removal of PCB contamination 
which resulted from releases of Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) regulated PCBs at the 
Chilkoot Lumber Company Site located in Haines, Alaska.  Your proposed PCB Cleanup plan as 
described in your June 26, 2008, submittal is acceptable to EPA. Please see our enclosed approval. 
 
 In order to complete our review of your June 26, 208 PCB Electrical 
Equipment/Transformer inventory the EPA requests that you provide QA/QC data for the PCB 
concentrations cited in your June 26, 2008, PCB Electrical Equipment/Transformer Inventory.  
 

        The Chilkoot Lumber Company is responsible for complying with requirements of other 
federal laws and applicable requirements under the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC). If you have 
any questions, please contact Mr. Daniel Duncan, Regional PCB Program Coordinator, at (206) 553-
6693, or by e-mail duncan.daniel@epa.gov.  If you have any questions on PCB sampling methods, 
please contact Mr. Don Matheny, Quality Assurance Team, Office of Environmental Assessment at 
(206) 553-2599, or any questions on PCB analytical methods, please contact Mr. Steve Reimer, at 
the EPA Manchester Laboratory at (360) 871-8718. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 Scott E. Downey, Manager 
 Pesticides and Toxics Unit 
 
Encl: as 
 
cc: Mr. Bruce Wanstall- ADEC: Contaminated Sites  
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Chilkoot Lumber Company – Haines, Alaska: PCB Cleanup Workplan Approval PCB Electrical 
Equipment & Transformer Inventory Review: June 2008. 
 
As stated in your plan, the Chilkoot Lumber Company and Chilkat Environmental LLC., have agreed 
to perform the following actions: 
 

1. The Chilkoot Lumber Company  Chilkat Environmental LLC will complete the following 
by August 31, 2008: 

 
a. The complete characterization of  the Chilkoot Lumber Company Site located 

in Haines, Alaska in accordance with 40 CFR Part 761, Subpart N: Site 
Characterization Sampling for PCB remediation Waste under 40 CFR            
§ 761.61(a)(2). 

 
  b. The removal of all PCB waste from the Chilkoot Lumber Company Site 

located in Haines, Alaska to 25ppm PCBs or to a more stringent 
concentration of PCBs as require by the Alaska Department of Environmental 
Conservation (ADEC). This is too include all areas where PCB articles, PCB 
contaminated electrical equipment, PCB hydraulic equipment, PCB used oil, 
as well as PCB transformers have been stored at the Chilkoot Lumber 
Company Site in Haines, Alaska.  

 
c.  The removal of all PCB waste to less than 25 ppm PCBs in accordance with 

40 CFR § 761.61(a)(4)(i)(B)(1) or to a more stringent PCB concentration as 
required by ADEC.  

 
d. The sampling of the PCB contaminated electrical equipment, hydraulic 

equipment, equipment containing used oil, transformers, as well as waste 
from the Chilkoot Lumber Company located in Haines, Alaska prior to 
storage under 40 CFR § 761.65(c)(9). Sampling of PCB contaminated 
electrical equipment, transformers, as well as waste in accordance with 
40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)-(ii). 

 
e. The disposal of used oil containing PCBs >  2 ppm and < 49 ppm in 

accordance with 40 CFR§ 761.20(e). The submission of required 
documentation for this used oil to EPA. 

 
  f. The disposal/incineration of all PCB remediation waste, from the Chilkoot 

Lumber Company located in Haines, Alaska, with a PCB concentration of     
< 50 ppm in accordance with 40 CFR   § 761.61(a)(2)(i) and 40 CFR § 
761.61(a)(5)(v)(A), in a state regulated municipal waste landfill, a RCRA 
Subtitle C landfill, a non-hazardous non-municipal waste landfill subject to 
the requirements of 40 CFR § 257.5 through 257.30, or in a chemical waste 
landfill or at an incinerator approved by the EPA to accept PCB waste subject 
to the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). 
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g. The disposal/incineration of all PCB remediation waste, from the Chilkoot 

Lumber Company Site located in Haines, Alaska, with a PCB concentration 
of  > 50 ppm in accordance with 40 CFR  § 761.61(a)(2)(ii), in a state 
regulated hazardous waste landfill permitted by EPA under section 3004 of 
RCRA, or permitted by a state under section 3006 of RCRA, or in a chemical 
waste landfill or at an incinerator approved by the EPA to accept PCB waste 
subject to the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). 

 
h. The disposal/incineration of all PCB bulk product waste from the Chilkoot 

Lumber Company Site located in Haines, Alaska in accordance with            
40 CFR §§ 761.62(a)(1) - (7). 

 
i. The disposal of PCB hydraulic machines in accordance with 40 CFR             

§ 761.60(b)(3). 
 
j. The removal of PCB contaminated articles which is sent for scrap metal 

recovery ovens or smelter in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.72. Removal of 
PCB containing liquids in accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.50(a)-(e). 

 
  k. Provide copies of Certificates of Disposal for the disposal of the PCB wastes. 
 

l. Provide copies of Certificates of Destruction for the incineration of the PCB 
wastes. 

 
m. The identification on all appropriate facility drawings from the Chilkoot 

Lumber Company Site located in Haines, Alaska of the existence of  TSCA 
regulated PCB waste and contamination, if any, that is left in place at the 
Chilkoot Lumber Company Site located in Haines, Alaska. This identification 
should indicate the need for additional precautions during future 
modification, renovation, or demolition of the facility. 

 
n. Perform the required PCB verification sampling in accordance with     

40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)-(ii). 
 
  o.  Perform the required PCB verification sampling analysis using PCB Methods 

3500B/3540C or Method 3500B/3550B and the chemical analyses by       
EPA Method 8082 in accordance with 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(5)(iv) and                    
40 CFR § 761.292 (Subpart O). 

 
  p.  Dispose of PCBs in high efficiency boilers as required in accordance with   

40 CFR§ 761.50(d)(2) and 40 CFR§  761.71. 
 
  q. Dispose of metal surfaces that have been in contact with PCBs(e.g. painted 

metal) through the use of thermal decontamination in accordance with         
40 CFR §§ 761.50(b)(4)(ii) and 761.79(c)(6)(See 40 CFR§ 761.62(a)(6). 
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  r. Retain the records required under 40 CFR §§ 761.125(e)(5)(i)-(iv) and 

40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(3) - (a)(5). 
 
  s. Store PCB remediation waste if required, at the clean-up site or site of 

generation for up to 180 days  in accordance with 40 CFR §§ 761.65(c)(9)(i-
iii). Store the PCB contaminated electrical equipment, PCB containing 
hydraulic equipment, and transformers for disposal in accordance with        
40 CFR § 761.65 and 40 CFR § 761.50(c). 

 
  t. Remove the PCB remediation waste from all temporary storage areas have 

been in storage under 40 CFR §§ 761.65(c)(9)(i)-(iii).  
 

u. Prepare and provide a copy of storage records as required by                         
40 CFR § 761.180.  

 
2. Chilkoot Lumber Company and Chilkat Environmental LLC., will provide to             

EPA Region 10 and ADEC a final report documenting the completion of the above 
items.  This report will be provided no later October 15, 2008, for the removal of all  
PCB articles, PCB contaminated electrical equipment, PCB containing hydraulic 
equipment, PCB Transformers, all PCB used oil (> 2ppm and < 49 ppm PCBs), as well 
as completion of PCB remediation.  This report will also include: 

 
a. The results of the removal of all PCBs to less than 25 ppm PCBs or to a more 

stringent level of PCBs are required by the ADEC under the AAC.  
 

b. The results of the testing and QA/QC data for all PCBs at the Chilkoot Lumber  
Company Site located in Haines, Alaska. 

 
c. Information on additional pre- and post-cleanup sampling as well as the        

estimated cost of the cleanup by man-hours and dollars in accordance with        
40 CFR §§ 761.61(a)(6)(i)-(ii) and 40 CFR § 761.61(a)(9) and 40 CFR 
§§ 761.125(c)(5)(i-ix).  Although not required for compliance with the PCB Spill 
Cleanup Policy at 40 CFR § 761.125 (c)(5), this information should also be 
maintained by the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) 
and Chlikat Environmental LLC. 
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If you have any questions on PCB sampling methods, please contact  Mr. Don Matheny, 
Quality Assurance Team, Office of Environmental Assessment at (206) 553-2599 or Mr. Steve 
Reimer of our Manchester Laboratory at (360) 87-871X. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 Scott E. Downey, Manager 
 Pesticides and Toxics Unit 
 
Encls: as 
 
cc: Mr. Bruce Wanstall- ADEC Contaminated Sites  
 
L:\Pesticides and Toxics\Dan Duncan\Chilkoot Lumber Haines Alaska Remediation Approval June 
2008.doc 
 

CONCURRENCES 

Initials:    

Name: Daniel Duncan Scott Downey Cliff Villa (ORC) 

Date:    
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TSCA Waste Generator Identification 
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ELIJAH DONAT

PO BOX 1469

HAINES ALASKA

UNITED STATES 99827

June 25, 2008

Subject: Notification of PCB Activity

  Thank you for filing the Notification of PCB Activity form for the facility 

  The Corrective Action Programs Branch (CAPB) of EPA's Office of Solid Waste

is issuing the above TSCA identification number to the listed facility. This

number may only be used for PCB-related activities and may not be used for any

other regulated hazardous waste activities.

  If you have also applied for a Regulated (Hazardous) Waste EPA ID number

under RCRA, you may request a consolidation of your RCRA identification number

and TSCA identification number upon receipt of your RCRA EPA ID number. To do

so, CAPB would require confirmation of the RCRA identification number that has

been assigned to you facility. A copy of the RCRA ID Assignment Form (8700-

12A(6-90)) for your facility would be an example of acceptable documentation.

  If you have any questions regarding the PCB waste handlers database, please

contact Molly Finn at (703) 347-8785.

Sincerely,

Dave Hockey, Chief

Corrective Action Programs Branch

June 25 2008Received:

Location Address: 5 MILE LUTAK HWY

HAINES ALASKA

UNITED STATES 99827

Handler Name: CHILKOOT LUMBER CO INC

AKW000202895TSCA ID Number:



 
 
 
 
 

Attachment F: 
PCB Equipment Registration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





 
 
 
 
 

Attachment G:  
Jaco Analytical Report 10.31.97 
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Test America Report 7.9.08 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

William Prisciandaro

Chilkat Environmental

223 Oldhart Rd

Haines, AK  99827

RE: Chilkoot Lumber Company

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/09/08 15:10. 

The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 07/11/08 

15:57.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

July 11, 2008

ProjectNumberProjectWork Order

88087500Chilkoot Lumber CompanyBRG0110

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/11/08 15:57William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

BRG0110-01 07/01/08 14:12 07/09/08 15:10Other wet3263450

BRG0110-02 07/01/08 14:10 07/09/08 15:10Other wet3263054

BRG0110-03 07/01/08 14:06 07/09/08 15:10Other wet3263053

BRG0110-04 07/05/08 14:58 07/09/08 15:10Other wet7525100

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/11/08 15:57William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0110-01       (3263450) Other wet Sampled: 07/01/08 14:12

NDAroclor 1016 07/11/08 12:41 mg/kg 8G0905110x10.0EPA 8082   ----- 07/09/08 16:35

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %71.4%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %84.0%    "

BRG0110-02       (3263054) RL1Other wet Sampled: 07/01/08 14:10

NDAroclor 1016 07/11/08 12:59 mg/kg 8G0905110x10.0EPA 8082   ----- 07/09/08 16:35

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %67.7%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %82.2%    "

BRG0110-03       (3263053) RL1Other wet Sampled: 07/01/08 14:06

NDAroclor 1016 07/11/08 13:17 mg/kg 8G0905110x10.0EPA 8082   ----- 07/09/08 16:35

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""10.0"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %75.3%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %80.0%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/11/08 15:57William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0110-04       (7525100) Other wet Sampled: 07/05/08 14:58

NDAroclor 1016 07/11/08 14:06 mg/kg 8G09051100x100EPA 8082   ----- 07/09/08 16:35

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""100"         ----- "

Aroclor 1260 " ""581 100"          "  ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""100"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %99.0%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl Z340 - 130 %230%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/11/08 15:57William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Other wet Preparation Method:    EPA 3580AQC Batch:   8G09051 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   07/09/08 16:35Blank   (8G09051-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 07/11/08 11:48Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 ----EPA 8082 1xND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1221 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1232 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1242 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1248 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1254 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1262 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1268 "1.00 ----"     "ND

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/11/08 11:48"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     96.1%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%81.9%   

Extracted:   07/09/08 16:35LCS   (8G09051-BS1)

 ---  (30-132) ---- 104% 07/11/08 12:06Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 --5.00EPA 8082 1x5.18

 ---  " ---- 104% "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 --""     "5.19

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/11/08 12:06"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     102%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%85.3%   

Extracted:   07/09/08 16:35LCS Dup   (8G09051-BSD1)

 ---  (30-132) 1.76%-- 102% 07/11/08 12:24Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 (19)5.00EPA 8082 1x5.09

 ---  " 0.125%-- 104% "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 "   ""     "5.18

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/11/08 12:24"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     102%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%88.5%   

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/11/08 15:57William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

Notes and Definitions 

Report Specific Notes:

RL1 Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.-

Z3 The sample required a dilution due to the nature of the sample matrix.  Because of this dilution, the surrogate spike concentration in the 

sample was reduced to a level where the recovery calculation does not provide useful information.

-

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

Reporting 

Limits

Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis.  Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.dry 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).ND      

NR/NA Not Reported / Not Available

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received).  Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported 
on a Wet Weight Basis.

Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit.  Qualitative Analyses only.DET     

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.  

*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL.  Results between the MDL and MRL are reported 
as Estimated Results.  

MDL*

METHOD REPORTING LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.MRL

RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE  (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries). RPD

Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution 

found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and 

percent solids, where applicable.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Electronic 
Signature

Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.  
Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.  
Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

-

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

William Prisciandaro

Chilkat Environmental

223 Oldhart Rd

Haines, AK  99827

RE: Chilkoot Lumber Company

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/14/08 17:15. 

The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 07/16/08 

13:34.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

July 16, 2008

ProjectNumberProjectWork Order

88087500Chilkoot Lumber CompanyBRG0170

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/16/08 13:34William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

BRG0170-01 07/11/08 12:20 07/14/08 17:15Other wetCapacitor

BRG0170-02 07/11/08 17:30 07/14/08 17:15Other wetCar Diesel

BRG0170-03 07/11/08 18:00 07/14/08 17:15Other wetOil Tank

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/16/08 13:34William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0170-01       (Capacitor) Other wet Sampled: 07/11/08 12:20

NDAroclor 1016 07/15/08 16:17 mg/kg 8G1405410000x10000EPA 8082   ----- 07/14/08 18:32

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""10000"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX Z340 - 130 %NR "

"Decachlorobiphenyl Z340 - 130 %NR "

BRG0170-01RE1    (Capacitor) Other wet Sampled: 07/11/08 12:20

Aroclor 1242 8G14054 07/15/08 17:04500000x1590000 500000 A-01EPA 8082  mg/kg  ----- 07/14/08 18:32

 Surrogate(s): "TCX Z340 - 130 %NR "

"Decachlorobiphenyl Z340 - 130 %NR "

BRG0170-02       (Car Diesel) RL1Other wet Sampled: 07/11/08 17:30

NDAroclor 1016 07/15/08 15:42 mg/kg 8G14054100x100EPA 8082   ----- 07/14/08 18:32

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""100"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX Z340 - 130 %136%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %108%    "

BRG0170-03       (Oil Tank) RL1Other wet Sampled: 07/11/08 18:00

NDAroclor 1016 07/15/08 15:59 mg/kg 8G14054100x100EPA 8082   ----- 07/14/08 18:32

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""100"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""100"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %119%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/16/08 13:34William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0170-03       (Oil Tank) RL1Other wet Sampled: 07/11/08 18:00

07/15/08 15:59Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %110%    100x

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/16/08 13:34William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Other wet Preparation Method:    EPA 3580AQC Batch:   8G14054 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   07/14/08 18:32Blank   (8G14054-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 07/15/08 10:41Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 ----EPA 8082 1xND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1221 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1232 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1242 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1248 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1254 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1262 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1268 "1.00 ----"     "ND

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/15/08 10:41"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     91.0%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%82.8%   

Extracted:   07/14/08 18:32LCS   (8G14054-BS1)

 ---  (30-132) ---- 95.5% 07/15/08 17:22Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 --5.00EPA 8082 1x4.78

 ---  " ---- 94.7% "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 --""     "4.74

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/15/08 17:22"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     103%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%86.6%   

Extracted:   07/14/08 18:32LCS Dup   (8G14054-BSD1)

 ---  (30-132) 3.70%-- 99.1% 07/15/08 17:40Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 (19)5.00EPA 8082 1x4.96

 ---  " 5.17%-- 99.7% "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 "   ""     "4.99

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/15/08 17:40"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     103%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%90.7%   

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/16/08 13:34William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

Notes and Definitions 

Report Specific Notes:

A-01 Due to extreme level of dilution required sample results should be considered an estimate.-

RL1 Reporting limit raised due to sample matrix effects.-

Z3 The sample required a dilution due to the nature of the sample matrix.  Because of this dilution, the surrogate spike concentration in the 

sample was reduced to a level where the recovery calculation does not provide useful information.

-

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

Reporting 
Limits

Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis.  Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.dry 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).ND      

NR/NA Not Reported / Not Available

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received).  Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported 
on a Wet Weight Basis.

Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit.  Qualitative Analyses only.DET     

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.  

*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL.  Results between the MDL and MRL are reported 
as Estimated Results.  

MDL*

METHOD REPORTING LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.MRL

RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE  (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries). RPD

Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution 

found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and 

percent solids, where applicable.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Electronic 
Signature

Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.  
Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.  

Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

-

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

William Prisciandaro

Chilkat Environmental

223 Oldhart Rd

Haines, AK  99827

RE: Chilkoot Lumber Company

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/25/08 11:00. 

The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 07/29/08 

15:44.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

July 29, 2008

ProjectNumberProjectWork Order

88087500Chilkoot Lumber CompanyBRG0331

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

BRG0331-01 07/21/08 16:30 07/25/08 11:00SoilS-1

BRG0331-02 07/23/08 08:00 07/25/08 11:00Other wetI-1

BRG0331-03 07/16/08 17:30 07/25/08 11:00Other wetSmall Capacitor

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica - Seattle, WA
Analytical Case Narrative

BRG0331

SAMPLE RECEIPT

The samples were received 07/25/08 by TestAmerica - Seattle. The temperature of the samples at the time of receipt was 19.8 degrees 

Celsius.

PREPARATIONS AND ANALYSIS

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

Sample BRG0331-03 (Small Capaciter) was not analyzed due to the solubility of the sample. Due to the low oil content of the sample a 

one liter sample volume would be required for analysis.

No additional anomalies, discrepancies, or issues were associated with sample preparation, analysis and quality control other than those 

already qualified in the data and described in the Notes and Definitions page at the end of the report.

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Nashville

General Chemistry Parameters

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0331-01       (S-1) Soil Sampled: 07/21/08 16:30

% Dry Solids 8074198 07/29/08 09:231x85.8 0.500SW-846  %  ----- 07/28/08 08:10

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Nashville

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0331-01RE1    (S-1) Soil Sampled: 07/21/08 16:30

NDPCB-1016 07/29/08 08:34 mg/kg 80741231x0.0332SW846 8082   ----- 07/26/08 11:15

NDPCB-1221 "   " ""0.0332"         ----- "

NDPCB-1232 "   " ""0.0332"         ----- "

NDPCB-1242 "   " ""0.0332"         ----- "

NDPCB-1248 "   " ""0.0332"         ----- "

NDPCB-1254 "   " ""0.0332"         ----- "

PCB-1260 " ""0.708 0.0332"          "  ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 15 - 150 %64%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 10 - 150 %94%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Nashville

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BRG0331-02       (I-1) Other wet Sampled: 07/23/08 08:00

NDPCB-1016 07/28/08 15:36 mg/kg 80741244x0.135SW846 8082   ----- 07/26/08 10:55

NDPCB-1221 "   " ""0.135"         ----- "

NDPCB-1232 "   " ""0.135"         ----- "

NDPCB-1242 "   " ""0.135"         ----- "

NDPCB-1248 "   " ""0.135"         ----- "

NDPCB-1254 "   " ""0.135"         ----- "

PCB-1260 " ""70.7 0.135"          "  ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 15 - 150 %72%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 10 - 146 %104%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Nashville

General Chemistry Parameters  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Soil Preparation Method:    % SolidsQC Batch:   8074198 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   07/28/08 08:10Duplicate   (8074198-DUP1) QC Source:   BRG0331-01

 ---  -- 17%85.8 -- 07/29/08 09:23% Dry Solids %0.500 (20)--SW-846 1x72.3

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Nashville

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Soil Preparation Method:    EPA 3550BQC Batch:   8074123 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   07/26/08 11:15Blank   (8074123-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 07/28/08 12:12PCB-1016 mg/kg0.0333 ----SW846 8082 1xND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1221 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1232 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1242 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1248 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1254 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1260 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

Surrogate(s): Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 07/28/08 12:12"Limits:  15-150% Recovery:     96%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "10-150%128%   

Extracted:   07/26/08 11:15LCS   (8074123-BS1)

 ---  (53-150) ---- 91% 07/28/08 12:33PCB-1016 mg/kg0.0333 --0.167SW846 8082 1x0.151

 ---  (51-141) ---- 103% "            PCB-1260 "0.0333 --""     "0.172

Surrogate(s): Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 07/28/08 12:33"Limits:  15-150% Recovery:     74%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "10-150%126%   

Extracted:   07/26/08 11:15Matrix Spike   (8074123-MS1) QC Source:   NRG2420-01

 ---  (16-182) --ND 136% 07/28/08 12:53PCB-1016 [2C] mg/kg0.0333 --0.167SW846 8082 1x0.226

 ---  (32-146) --ND 75% "            PCB-1260 "0.0333 --""     "0.126

Surrogate(s): Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 07/28/08 12:53"Limits:  15-150% Recovery:     70%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "10-150%108%   

Extracted:   07/26/08 11:15Matrix Spike Dup   (8074123-MSD1) QC Source:   NRG2420-01

 ---  (16-182) 42%ND 88% 07/28/08 13:14PCB-1016 [2C] mg/kg0.0333 (50)0.167SW846 8082 1x0.147

 ---  (32-146) 2%ND 74% "            PCB-1260 "0.0333 "   ""     "0.124

Surrogate(s): Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 07/28/08 13:14"Limits:  15-150% Recovery:     70%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "10-150%98%   

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Nashville

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Oil Preparation Method:    EPA 3580AQC Batch:   8074124 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   07/26/08 10:55Blank   (8074124-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 07/28/08 14:15PCB-1016 mg/kg0.0333 ----SW846 8082 1xND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1221 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1232 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1242 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1248 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1254 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            PCB-1260 "0.0333 ----"     "ND

Surrogate(s): Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 07/28/08 14:15"Limits:  15-150% Recovery:     106%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "10-146%122%   

Extracted:   07/26/08 10:55LCS   (8074124-BS1)

 ---  (53-150) ---- 98% 07/28/08 14:35PCB-1016 mg/kg0.0333 --5.00SW846 8082 1x4.91

 ---  (51-141) ---- 104% "            PCB-1260 "0.0333 MNR1--""     "5.20

Surrogate(s): Tetrachloro-meta-xylene 07/28/08 14:35"Limits:  15-150% Recovery:     106%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "10-146%126%   

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/29/08 15:44William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

Notes and Definitions 

Report Specific Notes:

MNR1 There was no MS/MSD analyzed with this batch due to insufficient sample volume.  See Blank Spike.-

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

Reporting 
Limits

Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis.  Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.dry 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).ND      

NR/NA Not Reported / Not Available

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received).  Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported 
on a Wet Weight Basis.

Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit.  Qualitative Analyses only.DET     

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.  
*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL.  Results between the MDL and MRL are reported 

as Estimated Results.  

MDL*

METHOD REPORTING LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.MRL

RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE  (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries). RPD

Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution 

found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and 
percent solids, where applicable.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Electronic 
Signature

Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.  
Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.  

Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

-

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

CS Approval Number: UST-067

William Prisciandaro

Chilkat Environmental

223 Oldhart Rd

Haines, AK  99827

RE: Chilkoot Lumber Company

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/01/08 15:25. 

The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 07/02/08 

15:21.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

July 02, 2008

ProjectNumberProjectWork Order

88087500Chilkoot Lumber CompanyBRG0008

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

BRG0008-01 06/27/08 13:28 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-1

BRG0008-02 06/27/08 13:46 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-2

BRG0008-03 06/27/08 14:12 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-3

BRG0008-04 06/27/08 14:40 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-4

BRG0008-05 06/27/08 14:45 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-5

BRG0008-06 06/28/08 09:07 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-6

BRG0008-07 06/28/08 09:27 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-7

BRG0008-08 06/28/08 13:48 07/01/08 15:25Other wetC-8

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

TestAmerica - Seattle, WA
Analytical Case Narrative

BRG0008

SAMPLE RECEIPT

The samples were received July 1st, 2008 by TestAmerica - Seattle. The temperature of the samples at the time of receipt was 22.3 degrees 

Celsius.  The requested TAT was chaged to 1 day instead of 2 as indicated on the chain of custody document per Chilkat Environmental.  

PREPARATIONS AND ANALYSIS

No anomalies were associated with the sample preparation and analysis. All criteria for acceptable QC measurements were met.

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared Analyst

BRG0008-01       (C-1) Other wet Sampled: 06/27/08 13:28

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 10:55 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %60.3%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl Z240 - 130 %136%    "

BRG0008-02       (C-2) Other wet Sampled: 06/27/08 13:46

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 12:06 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %54.4%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %92.4%    "

BRG0008-03       (C-3) Other wet Sampled: 06/27/08 14:12

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 12:24 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %80.1%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared Analyst

BRG0008-03       (C-3) Other wet Sampled: 06/27/08 14:12

07/02/08 12:24Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %97.6%    1x

BRG0008-04       (C-4) Other wet Sampled: 06/27/08 14:40

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 11:48 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %65.2%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %96.5%    "

BRG0008-05       (C-5) Other wet Sampled: 06/27/08 14:45

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 12:41 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %61.4%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %77.4%    "

BRG0008-06       (C-6) Other wet Sampled: 06/28/08 09:07

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 12:59 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared Analyst

BRG0008-06       (C-6) Other wet Sampled: 06/28/08 09:07

NDAroclor 1262 07/02/08 12:59 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %68.4%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %87.3%    "

BRG0008-07       (C-7) Other wet Sampled: 06/28/08 09:27

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 13:17 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %51.9%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %79.0%    "

BRG0008-08       (C-8) Other wet Sampled: 06/28/08 13:48

NDAroclor 1016 07/02/08 13:34 mg/kg 8G010571x1.00EPA 8082   ----- 07/01/08 16:01 mam

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""1.00"         ----- " mam

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 40 - 130 %56.0%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 40 - 130 %76.3%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls in Oil by EPA Method 8082  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Other wet Preparation Method:    EPA 3580AQC Batch:   8G01057 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   07/01/08 16:01Blank   (8G01057-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 07/02/08 07:41Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 ----EPA 8082 1xND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1221 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1232 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1242 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1248 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1254 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1262 "1.00 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1268 "1.00 ----"     "ND

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/02/08 07:41"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     101%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%116%   

Extracted:   07/01/08 16:01LCS   (8G01057-BS1)

 ---  (30-132) ---- 100% 07/02/08 07:58Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 --5.00EPA 8082 1x5.02

 ---  " ---- 86.5% "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 --""     "4.33

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/02/08 07:58"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     100%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%109%   

Extracted:   07/01/08 16:01LCS Dup   (8G01057-BSD1)

 ---  (30-132) 3.44%-- 97.0% 07/02/08 08:16Aroclor 1016 mg/kg1.00 (19)5.00EPA 8082 1x4.85

 ---  " 9.12%-- 94.8% "            Aroclor 1260 "1.00 "   ""     "4.74

Surrogate(s): TCX 07/02/08 08:16"Limits:  40-130% Recovery:     97.0%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "40-130%114%   

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

07/02/08 15:21William Prisciandaro

88087500223 Oldhart Rd

Chilkat Environmental

CS Approval Number: UST-067

Notes and Definitions 

Report Specific Notes:

Z2 Surrogate recovery was above the acceptance limits.  Data not impacted.-

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

Reporting 
Limits

Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis.  Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.dry 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).ND      

NR/NA Not Reported / Not Available

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received).  Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported 
on a Wet Weight Basis.

Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit.  Qualitative Analyses only.DET     

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.  
*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL.  Results between the MDL and MRL are reported 

as Estimated Results.  

MDL*

METHOD REPORTING LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.MRL

RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE  (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries). RPD

Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution 

found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and 
percent solids, where applicable.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Electronic 
Signature

Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.  
Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.  

Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

-

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Kate Haney For Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager

 
w w w . t e s t a m e r i c a i n c . c o m  Page 8 of 8





 
 
 
 
 

Attachment L: 
Certificates of Disposal and Letters 
from Waste Management Inc. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





















 





 
 
 
 
 

Attachment M: 
Test America Report 5.26.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkat Environmental

Chilkat Environmental

P.O. Box 895

Haines, AK  99827

RE: Chilkoot Lumber Company

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/11/09 13:50. 

The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 05/26/09 

18:08.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

May 26, 2009

ProjectNumberProjectWork Order

88087500Chilkoot Lumber CompanyBSE0106

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Date Received

BSE0106-01 05/07/09 15:24 05/11/09 13:50Other dryC-1

BSE0106-02 05/07/09 15:35 05/11/09 13:50Other dryC-2

BSE0106-03 05/07/09 15:39 05/11/09 13:50Other dryC-2a

BSE0106-04 05/07/09 15:48 05/11/09 13:50SoilC-3

BSE0106-05 05/07/09 15:48 05/11/09 13:50SoilC-3a

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BSE0106-01       (C-1) Other dry Sampled: 05/07/09 15:24

NDAroclor 1016 05/19/09 15:40 ug/kg dry 9E130201x25.9EPA 8082   ----- 05/13/09 11:41

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""51.7"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""25.9"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 53 - 136 %76.6%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 35 - 150 %90.6%    "

BSE0106-02       (C-2) Other dry Sampled: 05/07/09 15:35

NDAroclor 1016 05/19/09 15:57 ug/kg dry 9E130201x26.4EPA 8082   ----- 05/13/09 11:41

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""52.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""26.4"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""26.4"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""26.4"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""26.4"         ----- "

Aroclor 1260 " ""31.7 26.4"          "  ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""26.4"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""26.4"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 53 - 136 %66.7%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 35 - 150 %77.7%    "

BSE0106-03       (C-2a) Other dry Sampled: 05/07/09 15:39

NDAroclor 1016 05/19/09 16:13 ug/kg dry 9E130201x26.0EPA 8082   ----- 05/13/09 11:41

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""52.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""26.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1242 "   " ""26.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""26.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""26.0"         ----- "

Aroclor 1260 " ""27.6 26.0"          "  ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""26.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""26.0"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 53 - 136 %64.1%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 35 - 150 %73.5%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BSE0106-04       (C-3) Soil Sampled: 05/07/09 15:48

NDAroclor 1016 05/19/09 16:29 ug/kg dry 9E130201x29.3EPA 8082   ----- 05/13/09 11:41

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""58.5"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""29.3"         ----- "

Aroclor 1242 " ""84.1 29.3"          "  ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""29.3"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""29.3"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""29.3"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""29.3"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""29.3"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 53 - 136 %65.3%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 35 - 150 %67.3%    "

BSE0106-05       (C-3a) Soil Sampled: 05/07/09 15:48

NDAroclor 1016 05/19/09 16:46 ug/kg dry 9E130201x32.0EPA 8082   ----- 05/13/09 11:41

NDAroclor 1221 "   " ""63.9"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1232 "   " ""32.0"         ----- "

Aroclor 1242 " ""62.6 32.0"          "  ----- "

NDAroclor 1248 "   " ""32.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1254 "   " ""32.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1260 "   " ""32.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1262 "   " ""32.0"         ----- "

NDAroclor 1268 "   " ""32.0"         ----- "

 Surrogate(s): "TCX 53 - 136 %57.3%    "

"Decachlorobiphenyl 35 - 150 %57.1%    "

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRLMDL* Notes Dil Batch AnalyzedPrepared

BSE0106-01       (C-1) Other dry Sampled: 05/07/09 15:24

Dry Weight 9E14030 05/15/09 00:001x95.4 1.00BSOPSPL003R0

8

 %  ----- 05/14/09 12:34

BSE0106-02       (C-2) Other dry Sampled: 05/07/09 15:35

Dry Weight 9E14030 05/15/09 00:001x93.6 1.00BSOPSPL003R0

8

 %  ----- 05/14/09 12:34

BSE0106-03       (C-2a) Other dry Sampled: 05/07/09 15:39

Dry Weight 9E14030 05/15/09 00:001x94.6 1.00BSOPSPL003R0

8

 %  ----- 05/14/09 12:34

BSE0106-04       (C-3) Soil Sampled: 05/07/09 15:48

Dry Weight 9E14030 05/15/09 00:001x84.9 1.00BSOPSPL003R0

8

 %  ----- 05/14/09 12:34

BSE0106-05       (C-3a) Soil Sampled: 05/07/09 15:48

Dry Weight 9E14030 05/15/09 00:001x77.7 1.00BSOPSPL003R0

8

 %  ----- 05/14/09 12:34

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Polychlorinated Biphenyls by EPA Method 8082  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Soil Preparation Method:    EPA 3550BQC Batch:   9E13020 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   05/13/09 11:41Blank   (9E13020-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 05/19/09 14:35Aroclor 1016 ug/kg wet25.0 ----EPA 8082 1xND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1221 "50.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1232 "25.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1242 "25.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1248 "25.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1254 "25.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1260 "25.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1262 "25.0 ----"     "ND

 ---  -- ---- -- "            Aroclor 1268 "25.0 ----"     "ND

Surrogate(s): TCX 05/19/09 14:35"Limits:  53-136% Recovery:     115%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "35-150%128%   

Extracted:   05/13/09 11:41LCS   (9E13020-BS1)

 ---  (76-124) ---- 99.0% 05/19/09 14:52Aroclor 1016 ug/kg wet25.0 --83.3EPA 8082 1x82.5

 ---  (67-124) ---- 101% "            Aroclor 1260 "25.0 --""     "84.4

Surrogate(s): TCX 05/19/09 14:52"Limits:  53-136% Recovery:     114%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "35-150%124%   

Extracted:   05/13/09 11:41Matrix Spike   (9E13020-MS1) QC Source:   BSE0112-03

 ---  (65-135) --ND 97.4% 05/19/09 15:08Aroclor 1016 ug/kg dry26.5 --88.2EPA 8082 1x85.9

 ---  (50-135) --ND 103% "            Aroclor 1260 "26.5 --""     "91.1

Surrogate(s): TCX 05/19/09 15:08"Limits:  53-136% Recovery:     115%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "35-150%124%   

Extracted:   05/13/09 11:41Matrix Spike Dup   (9E13020-MSD1) QC Source:   BSE0112-03

 ---  (65-135) 2.03%ND 99.7% 05/19/09 15:24Aroclor 1016 ug/kg dry26.4 (31)87.9EPA 8082 1x87.7

 ---  (50-135) 0.990%ND 105% "            Aroclor 1260 "26.4 "   ""     "92.0

Surrogate(s): TCX 05/19/09 15:24"Limits:  53-136% Recovery:     117%   

Decachlorobiphenyl "            "35-150%127%   

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

TestAmerica Seattle

Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods  -  Laboratory Quality Control Results

Soil Preparation Method:    Dry WeightQC Batch:   9E14030 

 Analyte Method Result UnitsMRL MDL*
Amt
Spike

Result
Source

REC
(Limits)

RPD
(Limits) Analyzed Notes %Dil %

Extracted:   05/14/09 12:34Blank   (9E14030-BLK1)

 ---  -- ---- -- 05/15/09 00:00Dry Weight %1.00 ----BSOPSPL00

3R08

1x100

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

CERTIFICATION SUMMARY

Method Matrix

TestAmerica Seattle

Nelac Alaska

Other dryBSOPSPL003R08

SoilBSOPSPL003R08

XOther dry XEPA 8082

XSoil XEPA 8082

Any abnormalities or departures from sample acceptance policy shall be documented on the 'Sample Receipt and Temperature Log Form' 

and 'Sample Non-conformance Form' (if applicable) included with this report. 

For information concerning certifications of this facility or another TestAmerica facility, please visit our website at 

www.TestAmericaInc.com

Samples collected by TestAmerica Field Services personnel are noted on the Chain of Custody (COC) . 

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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SEATTLE, WA 11720 NORTH CREEK PKWY N, SUITE 400

BOTHELL, WA 98011-8244

PH: (425) 420.9200   FAX: (425) 420.9210

Chilkoot Lumber Company

Haines, AK  99827

Report Created:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

Project Name:

05/26/09 18:08Chilkat Environmental

88087500P.O. Box 895

Chilkat Environmental

Notes and Definitions 

Report Specific Notes:

None

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

Reporting 
Limits

Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis.  Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.dry 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).ND      

NR/NA Not Reported / Not Available

wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received).  Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported 

on a Wet Weight Basis.

Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit.  Qualitative Analyses only.DET     

METHOD DETECTION LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.  

*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL.  Results between the MDL and MRL are reported 

as Estimated Results.  

MDL*

METHOD REPORTING LIMIT.  Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.MRL

RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE  (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries). RPD

Dil Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution 

found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and 

percent solids, where applicable.

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

Electronic 

Signature

Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.  

Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.  
Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

-

TestAmerica Seattle The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain 

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full, 

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Curtis D. Armstrong, Project Manager
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Attachment N: 
Friedman and Bruya Report 6.11.09 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

















































 
 
 
 
 

Attachment O: 
Friedman and Bruya Report 6.19.09 

 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 
 

James E. Bruya, Ph.D. 3012 16th Avenue West 
Charlene Morrow, M.S. Seattle, WA 98119-2029 
Yelena Aravkina, M.S. TEL: (206) 285-8282 
Bradley T. Benson, B.S. FAX: (206) 283-5044 
Kurt Johnson, B.S. e-mail: fbi@isomedia.com 

 
 
 
 
June 19, 2009 
 
 
 
Elijah Donat, Project Manager 
Chilkat Environmental 
223 Old Hart St. 
Haines, AK 99827 
 
Dear Mr. Donat:   
 
Included are the results from the testing of material submitted on June 11, 2009 from 
the Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 project.  There are 10 pages included in 
this report.  Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for disposal in 30 
days.  If you would like us to return your samples or arrange for long term storage at 
our offices, please contact us as soon as possible.   
 
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and hope you will call if you 
should have any questions. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 

 
Michael Erdahl 
Project Manager 
 
Enclosures 
NAA0619R.DOC 



FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC. 
_________________________________________________ 

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS 

 1 

 
CASE NARRATIVE 
This case narrative encompasses samples received on June 11, 2009 by Friedman & 
Bruya, Inc. (ADEC laboratory approval number UST-007) from the Chilkat 
Environmental Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 project.  The samples were 
received at 1 °C in good condition and were refrigerated upon receipt.  Samples were 
logged in under the laboratory ID’s listed below. 
 
Laboratory ID Chilkat Environmental Date Sampled 
906112-01 Ash-1 06/10/09 
906112-02 Ash-2 06/10/09 
906112-03 Ash-3 06/10/09 
906112-04 HBox-1 06/10/09 
906112-05 Crane-1 06/10/09 
906112-06 Crane-2 06/10/09 
906112-07 Crane-3 06/10/09 
906112-08 Used oil-1 06/10/09 
906112-09 AST-1 06/10/09 
906112-10 AST-2 06/10/09 
906112-11 AST-3 06/10/09 
906112-12 AST-3a 06/10/09 
906112-13 Tansformer Shed 06/10/09 
906112-14 Transformer Connex 06/10/09 
 
 
Samples Ash-1, Ash-2, and Ash-3 were sent to Pace Analytical for dioxin analysis.    
The report generated by Pace Analytical will be forwarded to your office upon receipt. 
 
The samples were analyzed as follows. 
 
GRO (soil) - Analysis Method AK 101, Extraction Method 5035 
All quality control requirements were acceptable.   
 
DRO/RRO (soil) - Analysis Method AK 102/AK 103, Extraction Method 3550B 
All quality control requirements were acceptable.   
 
PCBs (soil) - Analysis Method 8082A, Extraction Method 3550B 
All quality control requirements were acceptable.   
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
Date Extracted:  06/10/09 (field extracted) 
Date Analyzed:  06/12/09 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE 

USING EPA METHOD AK 101 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

  Surrogate 
Sample ID Gasoline Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C6-C10) (Limit 50-150)  
 
AST-1 d 1,300  ip 
906112-09 1/10 

 
AST-2 d 1,200  ip 
906112-10 1/10 

 
AST-3 d 1,100  ip 
906112-11 1/10 

 
AST-3a d 740 ip 
906112-12 1/10 

 
 
Method Blank <2 112 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
Date Extracted:  06/15/09 
Date Analyzed:  06/15/09, 06/16/09, and 06/17/09 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL 

USING METHOD AK 102  
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Diesel Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C10-C25) (Limit 50-150) 
 
HBox-1 d 11,000  149 
906112-04 1/20 

 
Crane-1 58  81 
906112-05 

 
Crane-2 690  96 
906112-06 

 
Crane-3 24  90 
906112-07 

 
Used oil-1 d 13,000  122  
906112-08 1/10 

 
AST-1 d 5,600  117 
906112-09 1/10 

 
AST-2 d 15,000   ip 
906112-10 1/10 

 
AST-3 d 16,000   ip 
906112-11 1/10 

 
AST-3a d 6,100  120 
906112-12 1/10 

 
 
Method Blank <10 94 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
Date Extracted:  06/15/09 
Date Analyzed:  06/15/09 and 06/17/09 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL 

USING METHOD AK 103  
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 

 Surrogate 
Sample ID Motor Oil Range (% Recovery) 
Laboratory ID (C25-C36) (Limit 50-150) 
 
HBox-1 d 26,000  69 
906112-04 1/20 

 
Crane-1 300  81 
906112-05 

 
Crane-2 1,200   ip 
906112-06 

 
Crane-3 160  95 
906112-07 

 
Used oil-1 d 15,000   ip 
906112-08 1/10 

 
AST-1 160  99 
906112-09 

 
AST-2 d 1,600  65 
906112-10 1/10 

 
AST-3 d 1,200  53 
906112-11 1/10 

 
AST-3a 410  63 
906112-12 

 
 
Method Blank <50 75 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
Date Extracted:  06/12/09 
Date Analyzed:  06/12/09 
 

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 
FOR PCBs REPORTED AS AROCLORS 

USING EPA METHOD 8082A 
Results Reported on a Dry Weight Basis 

Results Reported as mg/kg (ppm) 
 
 Aroclor Surrogate 
Sample ID 1221 1232 1016 1242 1248 1254 1260 (% Rec.) 
Laboratory ID        (Limit 50-150) 
 
Tansformer Shed <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 79 
906112-13 

 
Transformer Connex <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.2 <0.1 <0.1 94 
906112-14 

 
 
Method Blank <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 82 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 

 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE 
USING EPA METHOD AK 101 

 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample   
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Gasoline mg/kg (ppm) 20 108 113 60-120 5 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL 
USING METHOD AK 102 

 
Laboratory Code:  906112-06 (Duplicate)
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

(Dry wt) 
Sample  
Result 

(Dry wt) 
Duplicate 

Result 

Relative 
Percent 

Difference 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Diesel mg/kg (ppm) 690 730 6 0-20 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample   
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Diesel mg/kg (ppm) 500 99 94 75-125 5 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
 
QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES 

FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS MOTOR OIL USING 
METHOD AK 103 

 
Laboratory Code:  906112-06 (Duplicate)
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

(Dry wt) 
Sample  
Result 

(Dry wt) 
Duplicate 

Result 

Relative 
Percent 

Difference 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 
Motor Oil mg/kg (ppm) 1,200 1,200 0 0-20 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample   
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

Percent 
Recovery 

LCS 

Percent 
 Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Motor Oil mg/kg (ppm) 500 102 109 60-120 7 
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Date of Report:  06/19/09 
Date Received:  06/11/09 
Project:  Chilkoot Lumber Company, F&BI 906112 
 

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS  
FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR  

POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS AS  
AROCLOR 1016/1260 BY EPA METHOD 8082A 

 
 
Laboratory Code:  906098-01 (Duplicate)   
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Sample 
Result 

 
Duplicate 

Result 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Aroclor 1016 mg/kg (ppm) <0.1 <0.1 nm 
Aroclor 1260 mg/kg (ppm) <0.1 <0.1 nm 
 
Laboratory Code:  Laboratory Control Sample  
 
 
Analyte 

 
Reporting 

Units 

 
Spike 
Level 

 
% Recovery 

LCS 

 
% Recovery 

LCSD 

 
Acceptance 

Criteria 

 
RPD 

(Limit 20) 
Aroclor 1016 mg/kg (ppm) 0.8 119 105 73-135 13 
Aroclor 1260 mg/kg (ppm) 0.8 119 113 72-149 5 
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Data Qualifiers & Definitions 
 
a - The analyte was detected at a level less than five times the reporting limit.  The RPD results may not 
provide reliable information on the variability of the analysis. 
 

A1 – More than one compound of similar molecule structure was identified with equal probability. 
 

b - The analyte was spiked at a level that was less than five times that present in the sample.  Matrix 
spike recoveries may not be meaningful. 
 

ca - The calibration results for this range fell outside of acceptance criteria.  The value reported is an 
estimate. 
 

c - The presence of the analyte indicated may be due to carryover from previous sample injections. 
 

d - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits may be raised due to dilution. 
 

ds - The sample was diluted.  Detection limits are raised due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may 
not be meaningful. 
 

dv - Insufficient sample was available to achieve normal reporting limits and limits are raised 
accordingly. 
 

fb - The analyte indicated was found in the method blank.  The result should be considered an estimate. 
 

fc – The compound is a common laboratory and field contaminant. 
 

hr - The sample and duplicate were reextracted and reanalyzed.  RPD results were still outside of control 
limits.  The variability is attributed to sample inhomogeneity. 
 

ht - The sample was extracted outside of holding time.  Results should be considered estimates. 
 

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits.  Compounds in the sample matrix interfered with the 
quantitation of the analyte. 
 

j – The result is below normal reporting limits.  The value reported is an estimate. 
 

J - The internal standard associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration is  
an estimate. 
 

jl - The analyte result in the laboratory control sample is out of control limits.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

jr - The rpd result in laboratory control sample associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The 
reported concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

js - The surrogate associated with the analyte is out of control limits.  The reported concentration should 
be considered an estimate. 
 

lc - The presence of the compound indicated is likely due to laboratory contamination. 
 

L - The reported concentration was generated from a library search. 
 

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses.  Therefore, calculation of the 
RPD is not applicable. 
 

pc – The sample was received in a container not approved by the method.  The value reported should be 
considered an estimate. 
 

pr – The sample was received with incorrect preservation.  The value reported should be considered an 
estimate. 
 

ve - The value reported exceeded the calibration range established for the analyte.  The reported 
concentration should be considered an estimate. 
 

vo - The value reported fell outside the control limits established for this analyte. 
 

x - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of diesel. 
 

y - The pattern of peaks present is not indicative of motor oil. 
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